In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3 ' '
insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seetons 928, 10anamd  NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

':312 10;;29 insolvency Wi nding up
>_
=
a
=
m *A7HORBOF *
Bl A12 24/10/2018 #305
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Companynumber [0 [7 [2 [ [o[9[1]5

< Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in

Company name in ful | Greener for Life Energy Ltd

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) lan Edward

Surname Walker

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl Balliol House

Street I Southernhay Gardens

Post town Exeter

County/Region |

Postcode | E ,7' 1 l ’Tml P |

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Julie @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Palmer another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number i Balliol House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street [ Southernhay Gardens another liquidator.

Post town ‘ Exeter

County/Regicn ‘

Postcode Ex[1] [1[N[P]

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

from date c'2 ’g /r"o_l“é_ E’?Wﬁr—
To date 8 08 [2of1]s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

. EENTTTUT

tiquidator's signature | Sionspfe

A :

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03 C

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any centact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Gmactnare - Agne Sinkeviciute

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Balliol House

| Address

Southernhay Gardens

Post town

Exeter

|
|
|

County/Region

= Ex[ [ [TnE

Country

[DX

[ Telephone

01392 260800
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Greener for Life Energy Ltd
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 29 August 2017 to 28 August 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the pericd
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

© 2 N OO R N2

Other relevant information
. Creditors’ rights

-
- O

. Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Greener for Life Energy Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 29 August 2017.

lan Edward Walker of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Balliol House,
Southernhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP

and

Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Balliol House,
Southernhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable}, any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Greener for Life
07299915
Balliol House, Southernhay Gardens, Exeter, EX1 1NP

Cleave Farm, Templeton, Tiverton, EX16 8BP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 29 August 2017
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 29 August 2017
Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the pericd from 29 August 2017 to
28 August 2018.

Receipts

Office Equipment: £460
This amount represents the funds received in respect of the office equipment sold to a connected party, based
on the agents valuation. More details on this can be found in section 8 of this report.

Plant & Machinery: £36,850
Company’s Plant & Machinery was valued and sold by agents, Lambert Smith Hampton. More details on this
can be found in section 8 of this report.

DVLA Tax Refunds: £560
This represents the refunds of road tax in respect of the Company’s vehicles that were sold.

Cash af Bank: £31,535

This represents the Company’s funds transferred into the Liquidation bank account following the sale of the
Company's Intellectual Property, Goodwill, Records and Plant & Machinery to Ixora Energy Ltd prior to
liquidation on 25 August 2017. More details on this was provided in the Initial report to creditors.

Bank Interest: £21
This represents the gross interest eamed on funds held in the Liquidation bank account.

Payments

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP: Pre-appointment Costs - £20,000
This represents the pre-liquidation costs, as agreed by the directors of the Company paid prior to the liquidators’
appointment.

Specific Bond - £241
It is a statutory requirement that the Joint Liquidators be bonded.

Costs of Withdrawing a Winding-up petition - £2 180
Oxygen Agency Ltd had presented a winding up petition prior to the appointment of Joint Liquidators. The costs
they incurred in this regard were repaid in order to have the petition withdrawn.

Liquidators’ Fees - Begbies Traynor (Ceniral) LLP: £20,000
Liguidators’ Expenses - Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP: £826
These costs are explained in greater detail in section 6 below.

Agents Costs - £5,255
Lambert Smith Hampton were instructed to assist with the sale of the Company's assets and this represents the
costs incurred in this regard.

Statutory Advertising - £280
it is a statutory requirement that the appointment of liquidators be advertised in the London Gazette as well as
the notice for creditors to submit their claims in the liquidation.

Insurance of Assets - £286
This represents the costs of insuring the assets until the sale completed.



Re-direction of Maif - £185
Mail was redirected from the Company's previous offices to the Joint Liquidators.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally falt into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp./mww.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning
The following work was undertaken under this heading:
a Liaising with solicitors, agents and the directors
a Carrying out case reviews to ensure efficient management and compliance
Q Preparing and updating estimated outcome statements
O Setting up and maintaining the files
a Dealing with day-to-day queries from various stakeholders

While the above may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary to allow the joint liquidators to
undertake their role effectively.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice
The following work was undertaken under this heading:
Q Preparing a Statement of affairs of the Company and SIPE& report on the Company's financial
position.
Q Notifying all relevant stakeholders of the liquidation of the Company
O Obtaining a bond and reviewing the its level to ensure it ts sufficient at all times
Q Drafting a fee estimate report to update creditors on the progress of the liquidation and agree
the basis of the liquidators’ fees
Q Preparing an annual progress report

The above is anticipated to assist creditors as it will provide further information on the progress of the case and
will allow the joint administrators to manage the funds received in administration effectively.

Investigations
Director's questionnaires regarding the running of the Company were sent to all directors and a shadow

director. These were reviewed upon being received. Company's records were extracted from the office
computers. Various information requests regarding the running of the Company were sent to connected parties.

A confidential report has been submitted to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors.
Investigations into the affairs of the Company are ongoing.

Realisation of assets

The following work was undertaken under this heading:

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of the Plant & Machinery and Cffice Equipment
Notifications to financing Companies regarding their financed assets

Meetings with director regarding book debt collection

Meeting with solicitors regarding book debt collection

coood



The above is of direct financial interest to creditors as it relates to the sale of business and assets and the
identification of further assets for the benefit of the administration.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distributions
We dealt with all creditors queries in a timely manner, updating them as requested. We have commenced the
process of collecting creditor claims in for future review when and if the dividend becomes payable.

Other_matters which_includes _seeking decisions from creditors (via_Deemed Consent _Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, fax, ltigation, pensions and fravel

Seeking decisions of creditors - Notifying creditors of the Deemed Consent procedure, monitoring queries

Tax — VAT tax retumns were sent to HMRC.

Other — Company records were collected from site.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs) are as
follows:

Secured creditors
There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors as employees transferred across to Ixora Energy Ltd, mitigating any
such liability.

Unsecured creditors
Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £3,703,086. We have not done any work on agreeing creditor
claims at this stage, however claims submitted to date total £1,688,803.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in the Director's
statement of Affairs. As there are no floating charges created after 15 September 2003, there is no net property
and no prescribed part set aside for the unsecured creditors.

We consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors should we
be able to collect the book debts due to the Company.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 8 December 2017 obtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of correspondence by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge cut rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 15 November 2017 in the
sum of £91,402 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities
within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Our time costs for the period from 29 August 2017 to 28 August 2018 amount to £57,898 which represents 242
hours at an average rate of £239 per hour.



The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 29 August 2017 to 28 August 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 28 August 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £20,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £57,898 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has not been
exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded if matters
progress to conclusion as envisaged.

Disbursements
To 28 August 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £826.

Category 2 Disbursements
The following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 26.10

TOTAL 26.10

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any as{
has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited | 286.40
(“EIS™), which is a member of the Begbies
Traynor group, has provided insurance
brokerage services, having arranged
open cover insurance in relation to the
Company’s assets.

The manner in which EIS receives
payment of its commission from the
insurer has changed.

The commission was previously paid to
EIS by the insurer. However, as a result
of a change of invoicing process, EIS now
raises invoices for the premium(s)




payable on the insurer's behalf and
receives payment from the insolvent
estate. EIS in tum, accounts to the
insurer for the premium(s) payable after
deducting any commission payable by the
insurer.

TOTAL 286.40

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £20,609.60. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

However, if legal action needs to be taken to recover the book debts, legal expenses may increase significantly.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

A number of loans and book debts on the Companies accounts are subject to the investigations by the Joint
Liquidators regarding their potential realisations.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning
We will continue to maintain appropriate records on the progress of the case. Periodic reviews will be carried

out to ensure that the case is being managed properly.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice
We will continue to account for receipts and payments in the case and review the bond level. Steps will be taken
to finalise the liquidation following the investigations, realisations of book debts and loans due to the Company.

Investiqations & Realisation of assels

The Joint Liquidators over the coming months will investigate the position regarding the debts due to the
Company and the inter-company loan position. Should any legal proceedings be commenced to recover the
monies due to the Company, solicitors will be instructed in this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inciuding employees), commespondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with any creditors queries in a timely matter. Following the conclusion of the
investigations and any action taken in respect of the realisation of book debts and loans, if funds permit, we will
be writing to creditors to submit their claims. The claims will then be agreed for dividend purposes.



Other matters which _includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Work will be carried out in respect of submission of tax retums. We will review the position to determine whether
or not a Terminal Loss Relief claim can be made.

Following the investigations, Joint Liquidators will review the position regarding any potential action to be taken
to recover debts and loans due to the Company.

How much will this further work cost?
We anticipate that further time costs of £33,500 will be incurred.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above can be found at our Expenses Estimate at Appendix 2.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date
We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

+ Company's paper records were reviewed

« Company's records extracted from the Computer were reviewed

« A comprehensive bank statement analysis was prepared

« An investigation into the tax affairs was carried out and a meeting held with HMRC

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of the
Company's business or assets which involves a paity connected to the Company. We confim that the
following assets were sold:

Date of Asset sold and nature Consideration Name of Relationship with the

sale of transaction paid Purchaser Company

In the period | Two Landrovers; £16,450 plus | Winston Reed A director of the Company
Fertiliser Spreader; VAT

12/09/2017- | Slurry Spreader.

30/10/2017

Inthe period | Hitachi And Takeuchi | £8,900 plus VAT | CNHC Ltd The director of the
Excavators; purchasing Company is

12/09/2017- | Stihl Straw; an MD of Amzco Ltd, a

30/10/2017 | Some Fencing, ftrailer, Company which Winston
generator. Reed is a director of.

17/10/2017 | Office Computers £460 plus VAT GFL Dairy Ltd Winston Reed is a director

of both Companies




Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/Awww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the

Joint Liquidator

Dated: 23 October 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 29 August 2017 to 28 August 2018



GREENER FOR LIFE ENERGY LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
Receipts and Payments Account - 29 August 2017 to 28 August 2018

£ £

Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Office Equipment 460
Plant & Machinery 36,850
DVLA Road Tax Refunds 560
Cash at Bank 31,535
Bank Interest 21

69 426
Cost of Realisations
Begbies Traynor LLP: Pre-liquidation Costs (20,000)
Specific Bond (241)
Costs of Withdrawing a Winding-up Petition (2,180)
Joint Liquidators’ Fees (20,000)
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements (826)
Agents Fees & Disbursements (5.255)
Statutory Advertising (280)
Insurance of Assets (286)
Re-direction of Mail (185)

(49,253)
Balance 20,173
Made up as follows
Metro Bank 18,077
VAT Payable 2,086

20,173



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
a Time Costs Analysis for the period from 29 August 2017 to 28 August 2018;

Qo Estimated expenses



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

n addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsikility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance ciassifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the bhasis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Ingolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of ingolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Jloid 1



Services provided by other enftities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (*EIS") to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover will be dependent upon prevailing
insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case.

in accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insclvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

* Telephane and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
* Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Exeter office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. 1t is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



00°000°0Z F WP O) UMIIP 899 mI0L
SUec 00°0H} DO 00'Egh 00544 00502 000 00°0LE 009K 00" 58t 13 o Apnoy eBesany
00'980'LE 00'%6 ot Q0T L 00°0T¥F QUBEY'E 00°LZ8'S 0S¥l 00'BSL' 1T apill yeis g 1900 ) o |
rre o 3] iz T Bl Vel Vo ¥oR opeaB ik Aq 4Inoy (wa L
oL et Py 313 11 (1 L1 ] MW 0 Ky 0L
000 uoiebyr,
EC EFL [ [ 8l §0 xel
09 REZ D0 £66 £y [+F4 £Z 18410 [ear1) pur sucysued
LidiL 00 89¢ T orl 141} £z sBunaapy Hp ..-o_-”ﬂ:q..u-_u .-Hii!
000 S10pPOIS 10 $uorsRep Bunsag| PRI YI1UM SISJIHL SO
. bl
(1313 00 re (23 (33 SWIFIO TI0HPID [I¥ 1M Bupeeq 10 o)
0o SERULIOD $10)IPEID SucRNaUISIP]
L6102 05 999 (2 (%4 gL sewo pur souepuadsasnoo|
g0o0 i FAINJsS] St|E40 EI0)1PRID |(® yiim Buneag)
LX) :Butpes). 20 mj0L
00 0 Bujpei | Bujped) |
Loest o008ty yor ri £ r [k} IETY JO UORE BT J0f 1930,
00 GEL 0§ Z0Z St S L 53552 AURd pay) /e L O UoUREY
697002 00'FOE'L LX) 9% £0 [4] S $3|BS JsSE PUE SsBuISng “Auadoig)
S LLE 05 ZiS'¥ £Th L T UOIH{03 Jqe]) sjaene Jo =oz-n=-E
[ 10 oo'tis'or il P X1} i xucpefgeeat Jo #30)
Of 262 1502 [ L LT 9} £ BE SuoijeBnE@AUl PUR YOO, SuoneBseau|
wopowsd 18eq pus seiny
oL'eei oree's Li ¥ 1] &4y 4] e v " s o meL
M ELZ 00 0¥0'E 8El 1] (8 ae |ABYE jo JUSLLB)RS puB Buijiodes KIGIEIS
000 BINSOIY) 438
¥ LEL 00 509 Sy 90 oF Buipuog pue Buijuzg sonead o U s8Ry v
[ 4]) 05 EaZ'e X1 £0 3.3 -1 toddy| & SUN Upm 3
TBURIUT|
L9E 14} Lk §45 ()] (1] o VEe pine SRR [ISUSE, 20j (B30
yaZrl OO 0TE'E |3 T¥e 81l a0 [X'] UOlRASILILURY Buuusg
ZZ 9\8 3 SLO'EL BOp £6 G4 i EZ Buuueld ssen | pur uoyriawiwpy st meusp|

8T0Z/80/8Z L L10Z/80/6Z Woa4 SISAjeUY 51500 AL - UO|IEPINDIT AJBIUN|OA SI03IPALD - PIT ABIaL3 8y 104 J3UARUD 6dIS



GREENER FOR LIFE ENERGY LTD

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE LIQUIDATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY TO

BE INCURRED
No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of liguidation, dividends etc. 72.00
2. Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 100.00
relevant books and records of the insclvent entity
in arder to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.
3. Legai fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 20,000.00
disbursements™ instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements
4. Postage Of reports, dividend payments, etc. 248.00

*Legal costs are an estimate.

Depending on the outcome of investigations, a more extensive involvement of

solicitors may be required, which would incur higher costs. However, any such costs would be incurred to
increase realisations to creditors.

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE LIQUIDATORS HAVE INCURRED

No. Type of expense Description £

5. Advertisements Of liquidation, dividends etc. 280.00

6. Travel To mediation meetings 188.70

7. Bond Itis a statutory requirement that liquidators be 446.00
bonded.

8. Agents Fees For assistance with the sale of the Company’s 5,254.50
assets.

9. Postage Re-direction of Mail 185.00

10. Insurance Of assets 286.40




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Agents fees & Lambert Smith 5,254.50 5,254.50 NIL
disbursements Hampton
Statutory TMP (UK) Ltd 280.00 280.00 NIL
advertising
Specific Bond AUA IRS Ltd 240.75 24075 NIL
Specific Bond Marsh Ltd 800.00 800.00 NIL
Postage Royal Mail 185.00 185.00 NIL
Costs of petition Pannone Comorate 2,180.00 2,180.00 NIL
withdrawal LLP
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)
Travel Begbies Traynor 26.10 162.60 188.70
Insurance premium Eddisons 286.40 286.40 NIL




